Margaret.Rotundo@legislature.maine.gov; Susan.Bernard@Legislature.Maine.gov; Cameron.Reny@Legislature.Maine.gov; Andrew.Gattine@legislature.maine.gov; Amy.Arata@Legislature.Maine.gov; Mark.Blier@Legislature.Maine.gov; Michael.Brennan@Legislature.Maine.gov; Kristen.Cloutier@Legislature.Maine.gov;  Deqa.Dhalac@Legislature.Maine.gov; John.Ducharme@Legislature.Maine.gov; Kenneth.Fredette@legislature.maine.gov; Ambureen.Rana@Legislature.Maine.gov; Holly.Stover@Legislature.Maine.gov 

Senator Rotundo, Representative Gattine, and Members of the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs,

My name is (insert name, title, organization/affiliation).  I am writing to urge you to fund bills on the Special Appropriations Table that would help address homelessness in Maine.

Maine's homeless shelters are at capacity and many are overflowing, forcing people to attempt to live outside.  We have people falling into homelessness and we can’t get them out – in large part because people can’t find affordable housing.  Our system is stuck. 

In order to prevent Maine’s homeless service system from worsening, which would include shelters closing and people attempting to live outdoors, including in encampments, it is vital that we see through the following recommendations from the Statewide Homeless Council:
· Stop the inflow into homelessness through expanded diversion/prevention programs.
· Fund Maine’s homeless shelters sufficiently.
· Create additional affordable housing units commensurate with need.
· Ensure adequate access to rental assistance, which makes housing affordable to the lowest income populations.

It makes sense to keep people from entering an already overburdened system.  It makes sense to keep the doors open at Maine’s emergency shelters.  It makes sense to move from people from homelessness into housing.

Not doing these things will be more expensive than doing them.

Please fund the following bills on (or soon to arrive on) the Special Appropriations Table so that Maine has the resources it needs to end and prevent homelessness.  

· [bookmark: _Hlk199936767]Fund homeless shelters:
· LD 698, An Act to Sustain Emergency Homeless Shelters in Maine

· Fund diversion/prevention programs:
· LD 641, An Act to Support Diversion Efforts to Address Homelessness in Maine. 

· Fund rental assistance:
· LD 748, An Act to Increase Bridging Rental Assistance Program Housing Voucher Funding to Reduce the Current Partial Waitlist and Increase Housing Vouchers for Those Living with Mental Health Challenges

· [bookmark: _Hlk199936554][bookmark: _Hlk199771385]Fund General Assistance Reimbursement:
· LD 978, An Act to Increase General Assistance Reimbursement for Municipalities and Indian Tribes (not yet considered in the House/Senate but anticipated to be on the Table)
· Support affordable housing by passing this bill:
· LD 1082, An Act to Invest in Maine's Families and Workforce by Amending the Real Estate Transfer Tax 


Thank you for your time and consideration. 

